2020 year due to exceeding the return on investment in previous years and at the same time increasing the need
for investments in the construction of the GIPL gas pipeline with Poland, the shareholders' meeting on 20 April

AB AMBER GRID, company code 303090867, Savanorių g. 28, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
(all amounts are in euro thousand unless stated otherwise)

  24

2020 approved the proposal of the Board of Amber Grid to keep the earned profit in the company. During 2020
year dividends approved by shareholders in previous periods were paid.

17 Adjustments to comparative information

The impact of the application of IFRS 16 to land lease

In 2019 Group applied the provisions of IFRS 16 to land lease, the impact of the application of the standard on
comparative Group's financial results in the income statement for three months period ended on 30 September
2019 are presented below:

COSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
In euro thousand

Group
for the three

months period
ended on

30 September
2019 (before
adjustment)

Impact of
adjustments

Group
for the three

months period
ended on

30 September

2019 (after
adjustment)

Depreciation and amortization (2,566) (4) (2,570)

Taxes other than income tax (461) 12 (449)

OPERATION PROFIT (LOSS) 3,277 8 3,285

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY (80) (5) (85)

Income 3 - 3

Expense (83) (5) (88)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 3,197 3 3,200

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 2,713 3 2,716

The impact on the Company's comparable results coincides with the impact on the Group's results.

The impact of the application of the standard on comparative Group's financial results in the income statement
for nine months period ended on 30 September 2019 are presented below:

COSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
In euro thousand

Group
for the nine

months period
ended on

30 September
2019 (before
adjustment)

Impact of
adjustments

Group
for the nine

months period
ended on

30 September

2019 (after
adjustment)

Depreciation and amortization (7,581) (10) (7,591)

Taxes other than income tax (1,374) 18 (1,356)

OPERATION PROFIT (LOSS) 9,587 8 9,595

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY (263) (14) (277)

Income 11 - 11

Expense (274) (14) (288)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 9,324 (6) 9,318

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 7,765 (6) 7,759

The impact on the Company's comparable results coincides with the impact on the Group's results.

AB AMBER GRID, company code 303090867, Savanorių g. 28, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
(all amounts are in euro thousand unless stated otherwise)

  25

   18 Commitments and contingencies

Litigations

Currently, the Company has initiated two civil cases on the adjudication of the additional component, regarding
the security of natural gas supply, to the natural gas transmission price (hereinafter - LNG terminal funds) from